## **ACT 90**

H.B. NO. 892

A Bill for an Act Relating to Conservation Law.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 183-41, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (e) to read as follows:

"(e) Enforcement. The department shall prescribe administrative procedures and provide personnel it deems necessary for the enforcement of this section, and any zoning rule adopted in accordance therewith. These rules may be enforced by court order at the suit of the department or of the owner or owners of real estate directly affected by the rules. Any person violating this section or any rule adopted in accordance with this section shall be fined [no] <u>not</u> more than [\$500] <u>\$2,000</u> in addition to administrative costs and damages to state land. After written notification from the department, wilful violation of this section may incur an additional fine of up to [\$500] <u>\$2,000</u> per day for each day in which the violation persists."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

. '

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 7, 1993.)